Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Tribune Business Systems Ltd 02824628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1128 of 2014
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Philip Lewts Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
address(es) of FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
administrator(s} 110 Cannon Street 110 Cannon Street
London London
EC4N BEU EC4N BEU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 25 August 2014 (b} 16 January 2015
/)
Joint Adpafnistrator
Dated Qﬁ/l I 1S
L9 "

TN

16/02/2015 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland p o



FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Sheet
London

EC4N 6EU
fel 44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www fipadvisary com

W

To All Creditors your ref:
our ref- TO728LON/AQ081/]

date: 26 January 2015

Please ask for. Qliver Raban

Dear Sirs

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TBS")
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TCS")
TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TSS™)

(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES” OR “"THE GROUP")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NOS. 1128, 1127

AND 1126 OF 2014

Further to my appointment as Jont Administrator of the Companies on 25 February 2014 (“the date of
appointment”), I provide my progress report on these administrations for the period 25 August 2014 to 16
January 2015 {"the Perlod”) in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("IR'86™),

The following information Is attached In respect of each of the Companies:

» Appendix A - Statutory mformatton regarding the Companies and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators,
= Appendix B - Form 2.24B, formal notice of the progress report,
e Appendix C - Recelpts and payments account,
» AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ time costs and disbursements,
« Appendix E - Statement of expenses, and
» Appendix F - Copy of the Proposals for each of the Companies.
1, The Administrators’ Proposals

11 The objectives of each administration as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA'86") are as follows:

(a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, falling which;

(b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being 1n administration), failing which;

(<) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

12 It 1s not expected that objective (a) can be achleved In relation to any of the Compantes as it Is not
expected that sufficient realisations will be made to restore the Companies to solvency due to the
extent of their liabilities. '

13 The purpose of each administration, as at the date the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report was
circulated, was objective (b), to achleve a better result for creditors as a whole than would have
been likely had the Company been wound up without flrst being in administration.

1.4 The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals were sent to all creditors on 16 Apnl 2014 and were approved at
the respective creditors’ meetings of held on 2 May 2014, Copies of these proposals can be found at

Appendix F of this report
AOD3BI

ERP Adhwsony LLP % Incouporated in Englond ond walas undot ihe Limiled Uobiy Partnershios Acl 2G00 ot a timuled Lioblkly Poraershin Podrehip Normber OC 355680
Regilered ofice 11D Connon Street London, ECAN 6EU A ksl of members nomes b open 1o In pection of 1his adaess van/ Ipodwsoly Com




2

2.1

22

23

24

25

2.6

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

AQ08]

Extension of the Administration

As detatled in Section 2.9 and 2.10 of this report, the book debt collections for TBS and TCS are still
ongomg. Furthermore, as detailed in section 2.14 of this report, T5S has an unsecured claim In the
liquidation of Zentek Solutions Limited (“Zentek”) and a dividend should be avalilable to all unsecured
creditors of Zentek In due course.

Given the administrations are shortly due to explre it Is now necessary to seek an extension to the
period of administration for each of the Companles in accordance with Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of
the I1A’'86. As there are no secured creditors In any of the Companies, the Joint Administrators are
requesting the unsecured creditors of each of the Companies provide their authority to extend the
periods of administration for a further 6 months beyond their Initial terms which are due to explre on

24 February 2015.

It is my duty as Jont Adminstrator to realise all of the Companies’ assets, and should the extensions
not be obtained all further realisations, as detailed in paragraph 2 8, 2,10 and 2.14 of this report, will

be lost

There will be a cost Implication of the extensions which will be based on the time costs incurred by
the Joint Administrators and their staff, as well as our solicitors dealing with matters in any of the
administrations

The extension was not envisaged at the time of writing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report as
it was believed that all assets would be realised within 12 months.

1 belleve there would be a positive implication for the preferential creditors of TBS of obtaining the
extension as I anticipate the extension would facilitate sufficient book debt reallsation for a larger
distribution to preferential creditors than Is currently available.

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account for each Company detailing transactions since
my appolntment as Joint Administrator A breakdown of ali asset realisations to dates outlined below

Cash at Bank

Centric Commercial Finance (“Centric”) provided an invoice financing facility to fund the Group’s
working capital requirement At the date of appointment Centric held £59,633 and £60,075 for TBS
and TCS respectively. These sums have been receved into the respective administration bank

accounts.

TBS held one bank account with a credit balance of £17,980 at the date of appolntment and this
amount has been received into the administration bank account.

The remaining £66 of cash at bank relates to petty cash collected from one of the trading premises.

Sale of Assels

A Sale Purchase Agreement ("SPA") was completed on 9 Apnit 2014 where the majority of the chattel
assets of TBS and TCS was sold to an unconnected third party (“the Purchaser”) for the sum of
£14,280. TBS was apportioned £11,354 for the majority of the computer equipment, and TCS was
apportioned £2,926 for the remaining computer equipment and one van. A further unencumbered
van was later sold at auction for £1,480. All chattel asset realisations are now complete.

Auab o i




36

3.7

38

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

314

3.15

3.16

AOQORIL

Eddisons Commercial Ltd ("Eddisons”), an Independent firm of valuation agents, were engaged to
prepare an inventory of the assets, provide a valuation of the same on both a going concern basis and
a break-up basis and maintained physical control of the assets prior to the completion of the SPA.
Their pre-appointment fees were £2,000 and £1,000 for TBS and TCS respectively, and ther post-
appointment fees were £3,814 and £1,186 for TBS and TCS respectively,

Rosling King LLP were appomted as solicitors prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the
Companies to deal with various matters including asset sale negotiations. Further information In
relation to pre-appointment discussions can be found in my Proposals Report which was made available
to all creditors on 16 April 2014, Pre-appointment fees of £1,317 for each of the Companics were
agreed as an expense of the administrations at the relevant meetings of creditors on 2 May 2014,

The post-appointment fees charged by Rosling King LLP i relation to the production and completion
of the SPA were £4,228 and £3,343 for TBS and TCS respectively.

Book Debts

TBS, TCS, and TSS had book debts of approximately £397,000, £25,000 and £16,000 respectively.
Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser is collecting the bock debts as agent for the Joint
Administrators. There 1s a book debt collection fee payable, calculated as a percentage of all book
debts recovered following 9 April 2014,

Total book debt collections for TBS and TCS equate to £123,168 and £602 respectively and the
collection fees paid m relation to these book debts equate to £9,553 plus VAT and £103 plus VAT
respectively

Of the remaining balance n the TBS book debt ledger, approximately £207,000 accounts for bad debts
written off, credit notes raised post administration and reconciliation errors. The remaining potentially
recoverable balance outstanding on the TBS book debt ledger 1s therefore approximately £67,000.

Of the remaining balance in the TCS book debt ledger, approximately £12,000 accounts for bad debts
written off and reconciliation errors The remaining potentially recoverable balance outstanding on
the TCS book debt ledger 1s therefore approximately £16,000.

The TS5 book debt ledger contained one outstanding Invoice at the date of appointment  This invoice
was in relation to an ongoing technology suppert agreement which was not satisfied. For this reason
there will be no book debt reahsations during the administration of TSS,

The debt collection process has been more difficult than expected and has therefore taken longer than
anticipated, The debtors of each Company are either schools, academies, or colleges, each of whom
must apply to the Education Funding Agency (“the EFA”) for the allocation of funds in order to settle
outstanding sums owed to the relevant Company. Once approved, the EFA requests the funds to be
released by the Department for Education (“the DfE"). Due to these unforeseen delays, 1t is necessary
for the Jont Administraters to obtain an extension to the administrations of TBS and TCS in order for
all outstanding book debts to be reallsed

A significant amount of time has been spent by my staff on the realisation of the books debts for both
TBS and TCS. Due to a number of issues, including that mentioned in paragraph 2,12 of this report,
it has been necessary for regular meetings and correspondence between my staff and the Purchaser
Furthermore, a large amount of company Information, emalls and financial material such as invoices
proved difficult to extract, and were in many cases not sufficlent 1n their onginal state to present to

debtors.
Other Debtors and Prepayments

TBS and TCS had prepayments at the date of appointment of £43,890 and £16,567 respectively, These
are non-refundable and therefore Irrecoverable

i
4
-1
i

[

L

e

zn
(SRR

1
i
f




317

318

3.19

3,20

3.21

322

4.1

4,2

51

AD08I

The TBS underlying records show a rent deposit of £11,000, however, given the rent arrears at the
date of appointment, this amount Is deemed irrecoverable.

TSS has a large unsecured claim n the hquidation of Zentek. The Joint Liquidators of Zentek anticipate
that funds will become avallable to distribute to unsecured creditors, however the quantum and timing
of any dividends still remaln uncertain and will be subject to on-going enquiries.

Intercompany Balances

TBS, TCS and TSS each show Intercompany balances in their underlying records. These balances
offset each other and no realisations are expected in this regard.

Corporation Tax

At the date of appointment the underlying records of TBS and TSS show corporation tax refunds due
of £211,066 and £4,022 respectively. Upon receipt of the latest set of corporation tax computations
from the Companles’ accountants and after an initial review, 1t 1s not anticipated that any refunds are
due and the amounts stated above are therefore not recoverable.

Leasehold Properties

There were three leasehold properties that were occupied by the Companies. Since my previous report
I have surrendered each of the leases. Two of the properties remained occupied for 2 short perlod
after the date of appointment to allow for the computer equipment to be collected by the Purchaser
The rent and service charge for this period, which has been paid in full by TBS, equated to £12,206
and £4,399 respectively.

Counter-Claim

1 have received advice from my solicitors that a claim was brought against TBS in 2013. On 13 January
2015 I was formally advised that there Is a possibility of bringing a counter-claim against the claimants,
We are currently reviewing whether it Is in the Interests of all creditors to pursue this option and more
information will be available In my next statutory report.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proporticnate investigations into what assets the Companies
have, including any potential clams against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made. I have reviewed the Group's books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide Information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Group’s business has been conducted. Having consldered the
information received, no further investigations or actions have been required.

A statutory report under the provisions of the Company Dwectors Disqualification Act 1686 was
submutted to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skllls on the conduct of the directers
for each Company. The content of these reports are confidential

Estimated Outcome

Outcome for Secured Creditor

The Companies do not have any secured creditors




5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

61

6.2

6.3

7.

7.1

AD0B]

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims for TBS and TCS have now been finalised and amount to £72,131 and £13,086
respectively

Given the high level of book debt realisation, It Is likely that, subject to costs of the administration, a
distribution will be available to the preferential creditors of TBS. It 1s not possible to accurately
estimate the quantum or timing of this dividend as it 1s dependent on further book debt realisations

Based on current Information It ts untikely that any distribution will be made to the preferential creditors
of TCS in these proceedings

TSS has no preferential creditors
Qutcome for Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned in my previous reports, the Joint Administrators have considered the possibility of a
prescribed part for unsecured creditors under S176A of the IA'86

As there is no exposure to qualifying floating charge holders In these cases a prescribed part s not
appropriate for any of the Companies.

Based upon current information, I do not anticipate a dividend being available to ynsecured creditors
in any of the Companies

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

78BS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £22,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014, These costs have been paid in full.

TCcS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £17,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014 These costs have been paid In full.

7SS

Pre-appeintment costs totalling £2,328 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors cn 2 May 2014. These costs have not been paid due to Insufficlent asset

realisations
Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Joint Administrator Is based on
computensed records of all time spent on the administration of these cases. Matters dealt with during
the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates
are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are
not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly wentifiable case specific matters. Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are Included at
Appendix D A breakdown of my bime costs incurred during the perlod of this report, and also since
appolntment, In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Is set out at Appendix D.

8

—




72

7.3

7.4

75

Al the creditors’ meetings held on 2 May 2014 creditors of TBS, TCS and TSS passed resolutions that
our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis, I have drawn fees to date of £96,667
and £20,000, both exclusive of VAT, in relation to TBS and TCS respectively. I have not drawn any
fees in relation to TSS.

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Companies Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the Insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mieage was
incurred. Details of disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the period covered by
this report.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2.48A
of the IR'86 and further have a right to challenge the Admmistrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed In this report, under Rule 2 109 of the IR'86. (For ease of reference
these are the expenses incurred in the reperting period as set out 1n Appendix E only) Further detalls
of these nights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide te Fees which you can access using the link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and select the one for administrations. Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant gulde will be sent to you on request. Please note there 15 a time fimit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report  There Is a ime
fimit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for @ Court apphcation that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Ohver Raban at this office,

Dated: 26 January 2015

ihp Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis Armstrong
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February 2014.

ADO08I




Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court In which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number
Other trading names:
Company's number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Adrministrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment.
Appointed by.

Previous office holders, If any:

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1128
None
02824628

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014
The Directors

None

Extensions to the imtial pertod of appointment: None

The Joint Administrators act jointly and cancuirrentiy.

AQO0BY




AQO081

Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number.,
Other trading names.
Company's number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Admunistrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:
Appointed by,

Previous office holders, If any.

Extensions to the initial period of apporntment:

The Joint Adrmuristrators act jontly and concurrently.

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1127
None
05639193

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014

The Directors

None

None

v




AD0B]

Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court i which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number
Other trading names.
Company's number:

Registered office:

Previous reqgistered office:

Administrators’ names and addresses’

Date of appointment’

Appointed by

Previous office holders, if any

Extensions to the imtial pertod of appointment.

The Joint Administrators act jomntly and concurrently,

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1126
None
04294870

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014

The Directors

None

None

H
fpH 4y




Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25/02/2014

Statement From 25/08/2014
of Affairs To 16/01/2015 To 16/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 11,353.64
246,640 00 Book Debts 82,292 77 123,167 76
11,000.00 Other Debtors & Prepayments NIL NIL
76,106 00 Cash at Bank NIL 77,678.71
Rates Refund NIL 155.05
Bank Interest Gross 2346 104.25
82,316.23 212,459 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 22,500.00
Sundry expenses NIL 221.19
Preparation of S, of A NIL 1,163.50
Administrators' Remunerabion 56,667.00 96,667 00
Administrators' Dishbursements 32151 1,386,11
Payrall Services 160.00 160 00
Debt Collection Fees 9,552.71 9,552.71
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 5,813.50
Agents/Valuers DIsbursements NIL 121 10
Legaf Fees (1) NIL 5,544 66
Legat Dishursements NIL 79 95
Security costs NIL 380.00
Storage Costs 715 40 715.40
Re-Direction of Mall NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 141 00
Rents Payable NIL 12,205 95
Services Charge NIL 4,398.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,057 88
(67,416 62) (162,228.55)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(58,750.00) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,906,591 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,835,839 00) Issued and Called Up Capltat NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,447,434.00) 14,899 61 50,230.86
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 21,707.51
IB Current Floating 28,523.35
50,230.86

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Page 1 of 2 22 January 20%5 1522
v

g 4

.
a0
Ta, s

1

—

I
I



Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25/02/2014

Statement From 25/08/2014
of Affairs To 16/01/2015 To 16/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,999.71
3,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 2,406.65
20,000.00 Book Debts 51598 2,73278
51,628 00 Cash at Bank WNIL 60,075.24
Rates Refund NIL 1,309.77
Bank Interest Gross 13,80 70.66
Road Tax Refund NIL 110,00
529.78 68,704 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 17,500.00
Administrators' Remuneration NIL 20,000.00
Administrators' Disbursements NIL 178.74
Payroll Expenses 160 00 160 00
Debt Collection Fees 103 20 103.20
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,186 10
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 472 70
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,659.66
Legal Disbusements NIL 39,00
Re-Direction of Mall NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising 56 40 197 40
Insurance of Assets NIL 436 19
(319 60) (46,052.,99)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,000 00) Preferential Credltors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,035,399.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIl
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100) Issued and Called Up Capltal NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(972,772.00) 210.18 22,651,82
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 63.92
1B Current Floating 22,587 90
22,651.82

Paget of 1

IPS SQL ver 2012 10

22 January 2015 15 23
e

i oy
Pyorrad
=




Tribune Support Services Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/08/2014 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 16/01/2015 To 16/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,000 00 Other Debtors and Prepayments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(621,147 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Issued and Called Up Share Capltal NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(586,247.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

22 January 2015 15 24

TR




SLOULWIZ baviug

LI P 35T T BLUQ B4 30 Dumansd

nE S i 1 pakiep g sizagey
91T 1591 PUED
3 TTGay RAND
2 Mobwen
00 gZE Supucg
15z efwing
w'sy Tentar,
MoRs olmsag > 5H) woddng
v Tunyed SL7ET [RUATINR G
o \auras Auzdutag SErSIT Awry
L AinGairsy $69-517 Bueg
L T T
S10Z Auenuer 3103 9102 Alznuqad §2 L S0 N0 MiwD dud
poudd Iy 10§ SURITIINGSIQ
TEsil TaieL 3 WSt 0 Sar iy TR wEemay
STOLLS 05T6L £S5 SLICLSE 52369 4L ER YT
i SZSTLLLL 61 r5w 5L 62 06262 [33 SISt TINGH 0103,
00351 [TY=3 o5k 03¢ Tusperpy RoUGiS /oupung
ogace 00595 + s 080 5% KRIY JO WaWomMG
oUrsEy 00096 € 68 [T SAYRULC Waunumnddy
BE [§2 05 IS0l a3 & 0997 [ %Y 05t stunesyy Bupedey Loymg
fay -1t 0c09sT a8 0f g 00z praEyas - sarelwe) Aommsg
A 051 a0 585 Q6E [} YA L Wdv oy
9c 152 05TSE Wb SEEL oty ST'SE os'th FuEdikd Annas
117} 008t a9z oge suojeBsaau| - Elany
erenl ooFee L S0 0k SvE 0L 34 sTpnbYE vaga
00 0Z% 00 OTSL a5 ez og'e 20 - wom Aare Bisaaug
VRS wIsLE stet S5t 1] 35 uoHig=IALf
en st 00 oh e Qv RIAp[OYRtyg
B9 5T G0STL 502 aco sLt RuoipuT]
aoost [ oat ool RIO[SUE
0a 56¢ 24 29 SLT SLT foypargeisy
24 B6L 00 0TT or il ov it 108
WESL 00 S62 [ o0Ls BT JdH
SZTHE SUEBLOL oLts [Lop+ SCLY $L9 saakodusy
oo ost an a8t oL arL BIOEPRID PSS
[yixd SLI6TEL ar RS [T ool 0s's SIBRPID PANITTUN
5 SLISE'R orres L 5¥'SL SrTE 55 TgpLly
0o 56% 00 58T oot 00t RasTY Y0
j:ra- 13 005tL oy 1144 £5UULENE jO Ay
00 557 05T T aos o0z 00 E ucfiesiRay jasseelet
e STLIS'LE 050L S ST a5 VeRIRIeT ey
o0 56 srsan L SIT SLT TSY [9fey
TYRNT QosL € sTol 05TL 744 Adasg moyesed yp{oydeg
i osTuL L v 560 5i6 ooe uaRESRIY 19%ky
99°59Z oorsL0 € vz OSB3 e o5l BONTSIEY 2S5y
as o5t [ [ e dIA\ PUE 23
62 I5¢ 00BISE oart a5'EL 050 Abamng
5526l 00508 LIRS oLy U
(3 318 OSTEL ¥ oLez 313 SLE UNERSAIDY RIS
5758} TsTE ]9 510 [74:18 0 [RI3uag) - Buunooay s
ze o 50686 5012 313 e LT MaladY PUR OAOD I5ET
00 SEL ouTrE'L wor (R ner]

a xipuaddy

{uor

vl it ig

wodas 1560 Poydy - U0ddY 6 diS gy

i :
SLoL et 4 0] )0z ARrugay g2 poimd ayg) sap palintys ewg

Bunguy




ALY DM TTEO A WU W4 22 Bupesald

S50 UK ¥ 3T e 5 abeeyi
20 Ivr el PuRD
og'arL BRI
Fis: 04 abwsng
£ AsoBojen
ELY

$107 AGERURT §1 03 PLOZ ¥SNBTY §2

poLad Stj) 36) SUNLISINGSIY

[17.420:74 Hoddag
SLT<a |eUERaud JHAO
2 grd Roftmury
SEYSLZ Sung
T At T wpen

se inc sbueyd Jud

a xpuaddy

SHOTLQTT PR

LA
b

L EX 00 S8C oa SE¥ ELLTLOLT
[ 3 0F LETY QET00L STIRE'E J1so] [ejol
STLES'ST STEUL (] a3 i-41] [ S SINOH Jelor
00 01l ) as't [ TEunaap /bupodey AGITES.
00 66T Lrd we Lyancyl jddy 1sag
L1271 r4 (3 4 (137 oot ssunpdwios oynmeys
SOt [1{ir 4 T suepeSisany; - ebay
Hrare e ooz [« x4} IR - $icm Aojedncaau)
WESLY []% 1% L GORESSIAL)
00 062 00 ¥4 SIoqpIEDRT
[-x 248 ot Lt oo }74] sakoqdusy
ouresT o5l gL 30427 PRINAOSUN
oszaL b [ 2] 51 ore £ niaypaIy
00'sIZ'T o5 002 (1 ofiesnEed ese-eliay
SLEss 0L sy (274 L2 [:24 uegaflo) g
0rseL LI [ T&] LOLESUERY HFSY
SLXCO C 58 I L1514 sive 05’9 vepEsHERY WISy
orsaL 0l 193 AN DUR 934
QuoE e [Ta:] ADagens
00 0E9 wy [-r 4 UONERSUIWDY [RIAUSD
[r4 <Y seL (204 Of L reaueg - fulunoeRy oD
SLNGT SO gL b3t Dos

T T

R

N
i

5102 Arenuer gL a1 #L0Z 1snBry g7 poued wg io) pelieys sy

#%

{uopEnSIILRY W) pi) SLIBISAG SE3LySNG BuNALIE

WodwJ [500 posiad - 1ody 6 J1S gHS

MINIH DUT [0U0D ISFD



PRUTTRS SIM T30 T A NG 28 Rugpraaud

RN TR 1 FIdned o W
28 60T el purasy
000ZL Buprag
lae abgeay
00k yaeas Ardwon
1 AicB3es

JomEa

¢10z AJenuer 91 o) 1oz fueriged 57
pouad Mg 104 RUIIILINGEL]

0Ze-0L vodidng
ci2-59 RUO[E SO PO
|55 g~ 4 abeuey
CEFGLZ Fane
10T ANFIsT WP

w todws 1o wukyn g4

q xipuaddy

SLOZAQ/LE PelLiig

S10Z AIRNUBT 91 ¢ 11 0Z Arruqey 52 pousd 3y} 16 peflistp Juat

{vonensiwpy vy} pi7 sedag Buynsuo) sungquy

Lioda) 1500 poylid - Uodat 6 dIS dHd

BF 641 19151 S L3¢ 00 56 ity App WAy
CZ 966 1 00 591 0Z 90 65L 01 SLELOLE F 1303 IR0l

0OPES L 5¥Y L6} SThL SLLITL 0l 82 STTT BLEEEN

Do 051 Wi oL Busyueapy oygals Slpucy

oooRZ L oL ¥ [=I} 0SE SATUY JO URNIES

05Zza L oSt 050 ost 05T SO WRURUoddY

05289 0 ovaz 0502 (7] [y sBunaap Muoday Anmag

cooze L3 4 oav fsUag - s disen doyyng

00 S5 Es oES L¥Ancyy, wdy isag

o0 05¥'LL (134 [: 1%~ 0500 05 sauepduten Aowung

006891 sLe SsL oLa 050 saunbul vand

006391 (%] 55°L L 3] ose uonebnsaaut

00 5 [1.41] gD 108

00Se og'o 050 Busew /dH

STISY'T oE sTLL s0¢ soakopdwsy

06 0ZL 8o 920 £IYPAITY PRADIS

00506 £ oSk S5°0L 650 6oy TIYREIT) pesnORIUN

STIEL'Y 56708 STLL [ir418 (5] oy IOEPATD

Qa o5t 4 oze sTIUrSNG jO HES

05 i8S 050t 00 52 02 [:- 74 UogINO] 1530

J9°LBE Lo} ose TeSTY ey

[i ], 24 o9t o9t Ausdold pleyeseapeyEel

00 Or'9 55 Lk og v SLS L UOGEFRRIY 15Ty

aasECL ST'TS os e sZE 05’6 VORETIEIY 19STY

00 5.L€ 052z 05z diAs pue 224

00 009 [ty 4 0|l 050 fBomag

00 0Zv tee 872 GIRINEL]

ooooL sTLL USEL SLE UORRISIUNUR Y [EIKIBE)

006k L oo gl oLe [4-3:] [UeURn - Bununaay 98R)

GlLEGLY SO'BL 2 10] b2 4 51T MSIARL PUT [OI0D 8323

0678 aL 0 0T Lt

BuUjuuRig U UORIYSIILDY



S10Z/10/ZT Pajuld

PRLIMU SEM 1503 24T U Y3 1 Fugiesand
05 JUNH A 1€ pALieya 5] oZein

0Ze-0L voddng
£6 0t 5ol pung 54268 RuCISSsjaId J8UI0
€6 0F shesod S5PSZZ saBeuepy
| uofialen SBrGLZ lauyed
Fonjep €07 ANFAST apeag
SLOZ Arenuer 91 0] ¥10z 15nbny g2 YuEYD diid
pouad ay) JO3 FUAWISINGSIG
0S4k 18 ¥l 00 SBE 00 569  oBEiaAY
00521 05 Z6L'9 00 0JE°C STISEL 1503 [210)1
SL860'04 SLEP o 00 ot 009 SL7 naH {10
0o sv 0E0 0€0 sangeuLo uaLnoddy
oo 5iE'l ass 0sE o0z 1eap /Bunioday Aonig
00 DEE 08z oL ¥4 LYAXYL Wdy 1sod
00 0SL°L ore o9 00T aaue)dwe) Lames
005il goL aol saakodury
a5 22 oge oee 0se SIOEpaID patroasun
05 Li¥ 08¢ oot oo 050 P
a0 0Lzt 0512 05 84 050 o4 ag
0c 06 050 0% 0 uanesiesy jassy
DO 0OE'Y 0LZT oL 6L 050 24 4 jassy
005L Qs 0 050 dIM pire aag
0008 0zo 0z fbaeng
00042 oL 08l yonRssILwWPY leauss
as 244 05 € o6 ¢ fezauen - fupuncooy asen
sLave GOl 47 oo sZe ased
(A orvL SC0 s|u|wpy

a xipuaddy

S102 Aenuer g4 o yLaz 1$nbny 6Z pouad syl o) pefueyz awl)
{vonensuwpy u)) pr seoaes Buginsvo) sungu)

Hodas oo pod - Paduy 5 dIS dud

B

Muakel oy



PALLINOUN SEM 1500 3, Sp, g 1 REaud

A JYWH AR 1t pILIEE 9 ITeamy
Sles |00 pURID
00 0Z Buipuog 0260 poddng
Sttt sbmsod sizse RIS O
wt tarmag furdiuod SSvSET seBevup
b Aofiotnn saroiz g
F3neA FroTAnrat pein
$10z Kaenuer gt 01 ¥102 Aieniqog sz ~ snw e a62e4D dud
pouad 3wy 1oy sludwoINgsIg
Q0 542 P 09°15¢ 00 S6% 3 ey JPH sbeiany
05°22 05 2007 05 891'% SLE60°C 33500 I=soL
6¥ GL2 STS6T 1L gy oL o a8z £3: 441 5C9 SInoH [Rl0)L
ao oLl 0sey j-ra 5Z0 Busnianpy Aotnels Supuog
69 288 00 g8 0972 o0 a5z SIRLY JO JUaWRIRS
00 Zovr o0 5001 05¢ a8t [+dl8 soNieuLo usugquioddy
LE0LE 0seva 008 o0 POz 00¢ sBunaapy Supoday Aaiqos
0 oSt 00 5% st 051 resauag) - aouerdwas Aoymes
a0 0st 00 02¥ 082 08¢ Lynixy1 1ddy isag
976 00'00zT's b3 A8 S94 e ooy ssuendwon Aoining
00 0S1 0003 oo ore suoneBnsaat - elan
a0 852 05960 1 (22 4 0LE [i194] 050 sainbng waao
00 ObE cools oSt oSt Q0 - yom Lajabnsasu)
6L 89T 0579991 [+l ] oLy [ 0Y 050 uopebpsaay|
004052 0005 0z'0 saadoldurgy
00 4ase 00 05 oz 1011paly) PIITIIsUN
00 052 00 00} or o soppary
00 0SZ 9008 az'o SS3UISNg Jo e
oG oSt 0 gae 02 uonoaljed 19ag
G065 00°0S¢ [:794 vogesiRay YPSTY
051 00 06 090 dl\A PUR B2
T 192 0S 28¢ S60 ose ABxeng
1999¢ Q0 0sL oL L SLL UORERSIHUPY [RI3UIS
15796} 00 S8 [ 14} aTe 1eiauag) - SupunooTy 95D
¥ 5T ST96E8 | oot [, ord SZL MIATY PUR [QAUOT) ISR

t

LANET

i

5 - L v &
SL0Z Aenuer 91 & P10 ABGIS ST poud By o) palueyz an)

{uonensiawpy uj) pasu saoiweg poddng aunqer)

a xipuaddy E

uodas 1se poled - bodey 6 dIS dhd

SLOZ/10MZ paniuy



paLrou| Fem I 3 am gl e Thygeaasd

RO WH 24330 pERg 5 sfvamy
oze-0L voddng
96T [€30) PURIS cLIGE BUOISSANN KNI
95T shesog 55572 abaley
{ AioBayen S6vGLZ Pued
Fanjep LR SpEID
5107 Auenuer 93 03 t107 15nbny 57 sejeL 1no ofirey dud
gouad a3} 10} SpuaSING S
Ly 23} 00 S6E 00 86 3 332y AU abelaay
00 0tL L 00 S6L SL K2k 33150] |W0L
60802 e 00 & 519 0l 4] CINbR JnoL
0005 00 §& 050 [ sbunealy Bunuoday Lonerg
00 oSt 00 00e 114 Doz 1VANY], 1ddy 1sod
0005} 00°5LL 05T x4 asurildwo) Lioymng
00 051 oro suoqednsasu) - k037
051 oro uonesnsasy|
o0 05l oro IV pUT 994
DO 05t gza ABaleag
Y 4%l S9E R - Bununcooy ase)
EZ99Z 091 0wl 520 MaAIY PUE [ARUCD 52D
66 ££2 s8¢ 00 | B

TEp Ay A B EE

i

ALY 2t TR

oy g B

q xipuaddy

Slowia/Zz pauwnd

Rt
T ey
S102 Aenuer 91 ol yL0

HOdA 1509 poudd - UodRy B dIS JYd

L
0) pabimg>
{uonesisiiupy uj) payun sadvueg poddng aunguy

570 1d PUg Lor




TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED

Appendix E

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 25 AUGUST 2014 AND 16 JANUARY 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period
between 25 August 2014 and
16 January 2015 (£)

Administrators’ Remuneration
Adminlistrators' Disbursements
Payroll Services

Debt Collection Fees

Legal Fees (1)

Storage Costs

26,581
347
160

9,553
3,000
715

40,356

- m——




TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 25 AUGUST 2014 AND 16 JANUARY 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period
between 25 August 2014 and
16 January 2015 (£)

Administrators’ Remuneration
Administrators' Dishursements

Payroll Expenses

Debt Collechon Fees

10,099
k31

160
103

10,403

Appendix E




Appendix E

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD TO 24 AUGUST 2014

Expenses for the period

Expensas* between 25 August 2014 and
16 January 2015 (E)
Administrators’ Remuneration 9,847
Administrators’ Disbursements 29
Legal Fees (1) 1,317
Legal Disbusements 39
11,031

* The Statement of Expenses for Tribune Support Systems Limited enclosed in my previous statutory progress report stated
that expenses incurred for the 6 month period to 24 August 2014 were nif I have now amended this statement to include
all expenses that had been committed to, but not pald within the reporting pertod

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD 25 AUGUST 2014 TO 16 JANUARY 2015

Expenses for the period

Expenses between 25 August 2014 and
16 January 2015 (£)
Administrators' Remuneration 1,649
Administrators' Disbursements 3

1,657




P IR s L e onme ar fasd Lot e "

Appendix C1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE BUSINESS

SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Jolnt Administrators think that objective (8) of the administration, as detalled In Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achleved due to the level of the
Company’s historic llabilities. As such, It Is envisaged that objective (b) will be achleved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely Iif the Company had
been wound-up (wlithout first belng In adminlistration).

2, The JoInt Admunistrators make the following proposals for achleving the objective set out
above

a)

They continue to manage the business, affalrs and property of the Company In order to
achleve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

| Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient.

It Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clalms that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether In contract or
otherwise, Induding any officer or former offlcer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplled goods or services to
the Company

fi. In addibon, they do all such things and generally exercise all thelr powers
as Admunistrators as they In thelr discretion consider deslrable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the reafisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incldental to these proposals

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic

c}

d)

termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been reallsed and all llabliitles
incurred during the adminlistration have been discharged or untll such a time as deemed
approprlate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outilned below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit frorn the administration Into
liquidation s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Reglstrar of Companles in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the fAiling of the notlce the Company will be deemed to be dissclved.

If they are of the view that It Is approprlate for the Company to move from administration
Into llquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company inte whichever liquidation process they, at thelr discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph B3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed biquldators are to be Philip
Lewls Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Jont Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination Is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved

39

~




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee Is appolnted, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1} will require the determination of the creditors committee, If a creditors’ committee Is not
appolnted the resoiutions will be put to the meeting of creditors,

e) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved en a time cost basls charged at
the charge cut rates prevailing at the time the work is undertaken, A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out In Appendix D,

f) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the time the
mieage was Incurred,

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from llabliity shall teke effect In accordance with
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering Into
liguication or flling the notice of moving from administration to dissolution,

The following resofution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and Is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h) That the unpald pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Adminlstrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds In hand as an
expense of the administration.

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liabllity.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C2

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPCSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules}

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the adminlstration, as detailed In Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company's historic ilabilifies  As such, it Is envisaged that objective (b} will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first belng In administration),

2 The lolnt Administrators make the followlng proposals for achleving the objective set out
above

a They contlnue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achleve the purpose of the Administration In particular that they!

. Dispose of the Company’s ownershlp of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient,

li, Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agalnst any person, flrms or company whether in contract or
otherwlise, including any offlcer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supptles or has supplled goods or services to
the Company.

. In addition, they do all such things and generally exerclse aii thelr powers
as Adminlstrators as they In thelr discretion conslder desirable or expedient
In order to achleve 'the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incldental to these proposals,

b, The administration shail continue {subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the reallsable assets of the Company have been reslised and all Habllitles
incurred during the administration have been discharged or untfl such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into iliquldation as outlined below,

c. If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to Hts
unsecured credltors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration Into
liquidation Is not appropriate they will send & notice to the Registrar of Companles in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

d. If they are of the view that it Is appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company Into whichever liquidation process they, at thelr discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the credltors not nominate a Liguldator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Phiilp
Lewls Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may ba done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, credltors may nomlnate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination Is made after the recelpt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved

———, —




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committes Is appointed, the following sectlons of the Administrators’ proposals, {f, g, h
and 1) will requlre tne determination of the creditors committee, If & creditors’ commitiee Is not
appointed the resotutions will be put to the meeting of creditors

¢ The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basls charged at
the charge out rates prevalling at the time the work Is undertaken . A schedute of current

charge out rates are set out in Appendix D.

f. Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevalling at the time the
mileage was incurred

g The Joint Administrators’ discharge from llabllity shall take effect In accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following elther the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution,

The following resolution Is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

h  That the unpald pre-administration costs as set out In Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Adminlstrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds In hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

Pi¥llp Lewis Armstrong
Joint Adminlstrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales

The Joint Admlinistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liabllity.

The affalrs, busfness and property of the Company are being managed by Phillp Lewls
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appolnted Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C3
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE SUPPORT
SERVICES LTD (XN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2,33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Adminlstrators think that objectlve (2) of the adminlstration, as detalled \n Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achfeved due to the level of the
Company's historlc liabllitles, As such, It Is envisaged that objective (b) will be achleved, a
better result for the Company's credltors as a whole than would be likely If the Company had
been wound-up (without first being In administration},

2 The JoInt Administrators make the following proposais for achleving the objective set out
above!

a, They continue to manage the business, affalrs and property of the Company In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they.

. Dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient,

fl Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, flrms or company whether In contract or
otherwlse, Including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, flrm or company which supplies or has supplled goods or services to
the Company.

fii In addition, they do all such things and generally exerclse all thelr powers
as Administrators as they In thelr discretion conslder deslrable or expedlent
in order to achleve the purpcse of the adminlstration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assels, or of any purpose Incidental to these proposals

b, The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been reailsed and all llabilities
Incurred duning the adminlstration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outlined below.

¢, If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to lIts
unsecured creditors, or If they also conslder that an exit from the adminfstration into
liquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companles
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the fifing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

d If they are of the view that It is appropriate for the Company to move from adminlstration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jolnt Administrators be authorlsed to
take steps to place the Company Into whichever liquidation process they, at thelr dlscretlon,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Uguldator; the proposed Liguldators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Jolnt Liguidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7){a) and Rule 2,117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination Is made after the recelpt of these proposals and
befare these proposals are approved.




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Act, a
creditors committee Is appointed, the following sectlons of the Adminlstrators’ proposals, (F, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee, If a creditors’ committee Is not
appolnted the resalutions will bz put to the meeting of creditors.

e. The Joint Adminlstrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basls charged at
the charge out rates prevalling at the time the work Is undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out 1n Appendix D.

f, Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaliing at the time the
mileage was incurred

g. The Joint Administrators’ discharge from Wability shall take effect In accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following elther the Company entering into
flquidation or filing the notice of moving from admynistration to dissolution,

The following resolution Is subject te approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2,67A and Is not part of the proposals subject to approvat under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

h  That the unpald pre-administration costs as set out In Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Adminlistrators be authorlsed to draw such sums from any funds fn hand as an expense
of the administration,

Dated this 16 Aprll 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators acl as agents of the Company and without personal liabliity.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewls
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appolnted Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




